

No. 09-152

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BRUESEWITZ AND ROBALEE BRUESEWITZ,
PARENTS AND NATURAL GUARDIANS OF
HANNAH BRUESEWITZ, A MINOR CHILD,
AND IN THEIR OWN RIGHT,
Petitioners,

v.

WYETH, INC. F/K/A WYETH LABORATORIES,
WYETH-AYERST LABORATORIES, WYETH LEDERLE,
WYETH LEDERLE VACCINES, AND LEDERLE LABORATORIES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MARK A. GEISTFELD AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK A. GEISTFELD
Counsel of Record
New York University School of Law
40 Washington Square S.
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6683

June 1, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Vaccine Act Incorporates Comment <i>k</i> into Its Substantive Provisions.....	5
II. The Principle of Comment <i>k</i>	8
III. Comment <i>k</i> Does Not Bar Design Defect Claims Based on a Reasonable Alternative Design of the Vaccine That Reduces Risk of Side Effects.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allison v. Merck & Co.</i> , 878 P.2d 948 (Nev. 1994).....	18
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Ferrari</i> , 668 S.E.2d 236 (Ga. 2008), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 08-1120 (U.S. filed Mar. 5, 2009)	2
<i>Belle Bonfils Mem'l Blood Bank v. Hansen</i> , 665 P.2d 118 (Colo. 1983).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp.</i> , 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973)	19
<i>Brody v. Overlook Hosp.</i> , 317 A.2d 392 (N.J. App. Div. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 332 A.2d 596 (N.J. 1975).....	14
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2009)	2, 7, 20
<i>Cunningham v. MacNeal Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 266 N.E.2d 897 (Ill. 1970), <i>overruled by statute</i> , 745 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 4012, enacted in 1971.....	13, 16
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 150 P.2d 436 (Cal. 1944).....	8
<i>Grinnell v. Charles Pfizer & Co.</i> , 274 Cal. App. 2d 424 (Cal. App. 1969)	17-18
<i>Johnson v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 718 P.2d 1318 (Kan. 1986).....	18
<i>McCabe v. L.K. Liggett Drug Co.</i> , 112 N.E.2d 254 (Mass. 1953).....	9
<i>Miles Labs., Inc. v. Doe</i> , 556 A.2d 1107 (Md. 1989).....	16, 17

<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc., In re</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Rogers v. Miles Labs., Inc.</i> , 802 P.2d 1346 (Wash. 1991).....	16
<i>Zichichi v. Middlesex Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 528 A.2d 805 (Conn. 1987).....	16

STATUTES AND RULES

National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-1 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(1).....	5, 6, 7, 8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 99-908, pt. 1 (1986).....	7, 8
---	------

OTHER MATERIALS

Mark A. Geistfeld, PRINCIPLES OF PRODUCTS LIABILITY (2006).....	12, 15, 19
Michael D. Green, <i>The Unappreciated Congru- ity of the Second and Third Tort Restate- ments on Design Defects</i> , 74 Brooklyn L. Rev. 807 (2009)	9

James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>A Proposed Revision to Section 402A of the Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> , 77 Cornell L. Rev. 1512 (1992)	10, 19
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liabil- ity (1998)	9, 13, 15, 16
Roger Traynor, <i>The Ways and Meanings of Defective Products and Strict Liability</i> , 32 Tenn. L. Rev. 363 (1965)	12
Jay M. Zitter, <i>Liability of blood supplier for injury or death resulting from blood trans- fusion</i> , 24 A.L.R.4th 508 (1983)	13
